## The Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley

By-	law	2024-	

A By-law to authorize the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding between the Orangeville Snowmobile Club and the Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley for snowmobiling on the Upper Grand Trailway.

WHEREAS Section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001 c.25 grants a municipality the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley (the "Town") enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Orangeville Snowmobile Club to outline the duties and expectations regarding snowmobiling on the Upper Grand Trailway;

NOW THEREFORE The Council of the Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Town enter into an MOU with the Orangeville Snowmobile Club for snowmobiling on the Upper Grand Trailway and that said MOU shall be known as Schedule "A" attached hereto to this By-law;
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the MOU in the same or substantially the same format as presented; and
- 3. That this By-law comes into full force and effect on the date it is enacted.

By-law given the necessary readi	of November, 2024.		
Steve Soloman, Mayor	Meghan Town	send, Clerk	